Cuda Canada No Residue EC Detergent
Safety Data Sheet ASPECXX-CUD100

according to Federal Register / Vol. 77, No. 58 / Monday, March 26, 2012 / Rules and Regulations

Date of issue: 11/19/2024 Version: 1.0
SECTION 1: Identification
1.1. Identification
Product form : Mixtures
Product name : Cuda Canada No Residue EC Detergent
Product code : ASPECXX-005-CAN
1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against
No additional information available
1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
Cuda Canada
25597 130th Avenue
Maple Ridge, BC V4R 1C9 - Canada
T 604-506-3787
1.4. Emergency telephone number
Emergency number : Infotrac - 800-535-5053

SECTION 2: Hazard(s) identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture
GHS-US classification

Skin Corr. 1A H314

Eye Dam. 1 H318

Full text of hazard classes and H-statements : see section 16

2.2. Label elements
GHS-US labeling
Hazard pictograms (GHS-US)

dap
GHS05
Signal word (GHS-US) : Danger
Hazard statements (GHS-US) : H314 - Causes severe skin burns and eye damage
Precautionary statements (GHS-US) : P260 - Do not breathe mist, spray

P264 - Wash clothing, hands, forearms and face thoroughly after handling

P280 - Wear eye protection, face protection, protective clothing, protective gloves
P301+P330+P331 - If swallowed: rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting

P303+P361+P353 - If on skin (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse
skin with water/shower

P304+P340 - If inhaled: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing
P305+P351+P338 - If in eyes: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact
lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing

P310 - Immediately call a doctor, a POISON CENTER

P321 - Specific treatment (see ... on this label)

P363 - Wash contaminated clothing before reuse

P405 - Store locked up

P501 - Dispose of contents/container to hazardous or special waste collection point, in
accordance with local, regional, national and/or international regulation

2.3. Other hazards
No additional information available
24. Unknown acute toxicity (GHS US)

Not applicable

SECTION 3: Composition/Information on ingredients
3.1. Substances
Not applicable
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3.2. Mixtures
Name Product identifier % GHS-US classification
Diethylene Glycol Mono-Butyl Ether (CAS No) 112-34-5 5-10 Eye Irrit. 2A, H319

(CAS No) 9003-11-6 3-5 Skin Irrit. 2, H315
Eye Irrit. 2A, H319
Aquatic Acute 3, H402

Poly(acrylic acid sodium salt) (CAS No) 9003-04-7 1-3 Eye Irrit. 2A, H319

Ethanolamine (CAS No) 141-43-5 1-3 Flam. Liq. 4, H227

Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302

Acute Tox. 4 (Dermal), H312
Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation:dust,mist),
H332

Skin Corr. 1A, H314

Eye Dam. 1, H318

Oxirane, Methyl-, Polymer

Full text of hazard classes and H-statements : see section 16

SECTION 4: First aid measures

41. Description of first aid measures

: Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If you feel unwell, seek medical
advice (show the label where possible).

: Remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position comfortable for breathing. Immediately
call a poison center or doctor/physician.

. Rinse skin with water/shower. Remove/Take off immediately all contaminated clothing.
Immediately call a poison center or doctor/physician.

. Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to
do. Continue rinsing. Immediately call a poison center or doctor/physician.

: Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. Immediately call a poison center or doctor/physician.

First-aid measures general

First-aid measures after inhalation
First-aid measures after skin contact
First-aid measures after eye contact

First-aid measures after ingestion

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed
Symptoms/injuries : Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
Symptoms/injuries after eye contact . Causes serious eye damage.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No additional information available

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media
Suitable extinguishing media
Unsuitable extinguishing media

: Foam. Dry powder. Carbon dioxide. Water spray. Sand.
: Do not use a heavy water stream.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Fire hazard : Extremely flammable liquid and vapor.

Explosion hazard : May form flammable/explosive vapor-air mixture.
Reactivity : Thermal decomposition generates : Corrosive vapors.
5.3. Advice for firefighters

1 Use water spray or fog for cooling exposed containers. Exercise caution when fighting any
chemical fire. Prevent fire-fighting water from entering environment.

: Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including respiratory protection.

Firefighting instructions

Protection during firefighting

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

General measures

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel

Emergency procedures

6.1.2. For emergency responders

Protective equipment
Emergency procedures

6.2. Environmental precautions

: Remove ignition sources. Use special care to avoid static electric charges. No open flames. No

smoking.

: Evacuate unnecessary personnel.

. Equip cleanup crew with proper protection.
: Ventilate area.

Prevent entry to sewers and public waters. Notify authorities if liquid enters sewers or public waters.
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6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Methods for cleaning up : Soak up spills with inert solids, such as clay or diatomaceous earth as soon as possible. Collect
spillage. Store away from other materials.

6.4. Reference to other sections

See Heading 8. Exposure controls and personal protection.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

71. Precautions for safe handling

Additional hazards when processed : Handle empty containers with care because residual vapors are flammable.

Precautions for safe handling : Wash hands and other exposed areas with mild soap and water before eating, drinking or
smoking and when leaving work. Provide good ventilation in process area to prevent formation
of vapor. No open flames. No smoking. Take precautionary measures against static discharge.
Use only non-sparking tools. Do not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray. Avoid contact
during pregnancy/while nursing.

Hygiene measures : Wash hands, forearms and face thoroughly after handling.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Technical measures : Ground/bond container and receiving equipment. Use explosion-proof
electrical/ventilating/lighting/... equipment. Comply with applicable regulations.

Storage conditions : Keep only in the original container in a cool, well ventilated place away from : Keep in fireproof
place. Keep container tightly closed.

Incompatible products : Strong bases. Strong acids.

Incompatible materials 1 Sources of ignition. Direct sunlight. Heat sources.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

Poly(acrylic acid sodium salt) (9003-04-7)
Not applicable

Oxirane, Methyl-, Polymer (9003-11-6)
Not applicable

Diethylene Glycol Mono-Butyl Ether (112-34-5)
ACGIH ACGIH TWA (ppm) 10 ppm

Not applicable

Ethanolamine (141-43-5)

ACGIH ACGIH TWA (ppm) 3 ppm
ACGIH ACGIH STEL (ppm) 6 ppm
ACGIH Remark (ACGIH) Eye & skin irr
OSHA OSHA PEL (TWA) (mg/m?) 6 mg/m?
OSHA OSHA PEL (TWA) (ppm) 3 ppm

8.2. Exposure controls

Personal protective equipment : Avoid all unnecessary exposure.

Hand protection : Wear protective gloves.

Eye protection : Chemical goggles or face shield.

Skin and body protection : Wear suitable protective clothing.

Respiratory protection : Wear appropriate mask.

Other information : Do not eat, drink or smoke during use.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state : Liquid

Color : Colorless
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Odor

Odor threshold
pH

Melting point
Freezing point
Boiling point
Flash point

Relative evaporation rate (butyl acetate=1)

Flammability (solid, gas)
Vapor pressure

Relative vapor density at 20 °C
Relative density

Specific gravity / density
Solubility

Log Pow

Auto-ignition temperature
Decomposition temperature
Viscosity, kinematic
Viscosity, dynamic
Explosion limits

Explosive properties
Oxidizing properties

9.2. Other information

No additional information available

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivit

10.1. Reactivity

: characteristic

: No data available
117

: No data available
: No data available
: No data available
: >200 °F

: No data available
: Extremely flammable liquid and vapor.
: No data available
: No data available
: No data available
: 1.03

: No data available
: No data available
: No data available
: No data available
: No data available
: No data available
. No data available
: No data available
: No data available

Thermal decomposition generates : Corrosive vapors.

10.2. Chemical stability

Extremely flammable liquid and vapor. May form flammable/explosive vapor-air mixture.

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions
Not established.

10.4. Conditions to avoid
Direct sunlight. Extremely high or low temperatures. Sparks. Heat. Overheating. Open flame.

10.5. Incompatible materials
Strong acids. Strong bases.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products
fume. Carbon monoxide. Carbon dioxide. May release flammable gases. Thermal decomposition generates : Corrosive vapors.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity . Not classified

Poly(acrylic acid sodium salt) (9003-04-7)

LD50 oral rat \ > 40000 mg/kg (Rat)

Diethylene Glycol Mono-Butyl Ether (112-34-5

LD50 dermal rabbit 2764 mg/kg body weight (Rabbit; Experimental value; Equivalent or similar to OECD 402)
ATE US (dermal) 2764.000 mg/kg body weight

Ethanolamine (141-43-5)

LD50 oral rat 1720 mg/kg (Rat)

LD50 dermal rabbit 1018 mg/kg (Rabbit)
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Ethanolamine (141-43-5)
ATE US (oral) 1720.000 mg/kg body weight
ATE US (dermal) 1018.000 mg/kg body weight
ATE US (dust, mist) 1.500 mg/l/4h
Skin corrosion/irritation 1 Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
pH: 11.7
Serious eye damage/irritation : Causes serious eye damage.
pH: 11.7
Respiratory or skin sensitization : Not classified
Germ cell mutagenicity . Not classified
Carcinogenicity . Not classified
Reproductive toxicity : Not classified
STOT-single exposure : Not classified
STOT-repeated exposure . Not classified
Aspiration hazard . Not classified
Potential Adverse human health effects and . Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
symptoms
Symptoms/injuries after eye contact : Causes serious eye damage.

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

Poly(acrylic acid sodium salt) (9003-04-7)

LC50 fish 1 > 100 mg/I (LC50; OECD 203: Fish, Acute Toxicity Test; 96 h; Oryzias latipes)

EC50 Daphnia 1 > 100 mg/I (EC50; OECD 202: Daphnia sp. Acute Immobilisation Test; 48 h; Daphnia magna)

Threshold limit algae 1 > 100 mg/l (EC50; OECD 201: Alga, Growth Inhibition Test; 72 h; Scenedesmus subspicatus)

Diethylene Glycol Mono-Butyl Ether (112-34-5)

LC50 fish 1 1300 mg/l (LC50; Equivalent or similar to OECD 203; 96 h; Lepomis macrochirus; Static
system; Fresh water; Experimental value)

EC50 Daphnia 1 4950 mg/l (EC50; Equivalent or similar to OECD 202; 48 h; Daphnia magna; Static system;
Fresh water; Experimental value)

Threshold limit algae 1 > 100 mg/l (EC50; OECD 201: Alga, Growth Inhibition Test; 96 h; Desmodesmus subspicatus;

Static system; Fresh water; Experimental value)

Ethanolamine (141-43-5)

LC50 fish 1 150 mg/l (LC50; 96 h; Salmo gairdneri)
EC50 Daphnia 1 140 mg/l (EC50; 24 h)
Threshold limit algae 2 35 mg/l (EC50; 72 h)

12.2. Persistence and degradability
Cuda Canada No Residue EC Detergent
Persistence and degradability
Poly(acrylic acid sodium salt) (9003-04-7)
Persistence and degradability
Oxirane, Methyl-, Polymer (9003-11-6)
Persistence and degradability
Diethylene Glycol Mono-Butyl Ether (112-34-5)

Not established.

Not readily biodegradable in water.

Not readily biodegradable in water.

Persistence and degradability \ Readily biodegradable in water. Low potential for adsorption in soil. Photooxidation in the air.
Ethanolamine (141-43-5)
Persistence and degradability Readily biodegradable in water. Biodegradable in the soil.

Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) 0.80 g O2/g substance

Chemical oxygen demand (COD) 1.34 g O/g substance
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Ethanolamine (141-43-5)

ThOD 2.49 g O2/g substance
BOD (% of ThOD) 0.32
12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Cuda Canada No Residue EC Detergent
Bioaccumulative potential

Poly(acrylic acid sodium salt) (9003-04-7)

Bioaccumulative potential \ Low potential for bioaccumulation (molecular mass >=700 g/mol).
Oxirane, Methyl-, Polymer (9003-11-6)
Bioaccumulative potential

Diethylene Glycol Mono-Butyl Ether (112-34-5

Not established.

Not bioaccumulative.

Log Pow 1 (Test data; Equivalent or similar to OECD 107; 20 °C)
Bioaccumulative potential Low potential for bioaccumulation (Log Kow < 4).
Ethanolamine (141-43-5)

Log Pow -1.91

Bioaccumulative potential Bioaccumulation: not applicable.

12.4. Mobility in soil

Diethylene Glycol Mono-Butyl Ether (112-34-5)

Surface tension \ 0.0069 N/m (20 °C)
Ethanolamine (141-43-5)
Surface tension \ 0.050 N/m
12.5. Other adverse effects
Effect on the global warming : No known effects from this product.
GWPmix comment : No known effects from this product.
Other information . Avoid release to the environment.
SECTION 13: Disposal considerations
13.1. Waste treatment methods
Waste disposal recommendations : Dispose in a safe manner in accordance with local/national regulations.
Additional information : Handle empty containers with care because residual vapors are flammable.
Ecology - waste materials : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 14: Transport information

Department of Transportation (DOT)
In accordance with DOT
Not regulated

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. US Federal regulations

Poly(acrylic acid sodium salt) (9003-04-7)

Listed on the United States TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) inventory
Oxirane, Methyl-, Polymer (9003-11-6)

Listed on the United States TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) inventory
Diethylene Glycol Mono-Butyl Ether (112-34-5)

Listed on the United States TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) inventory
SARA Section 313 - Emission Reporting \ 100 % Glycol Ethers
Ethanolamine (141-43-5)

Listed on the United States TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) inventory
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15.2. International regulations

CANADA
No additional information available

EU-Regulations
No additional information available

National regulations
No additional information available

15.3. US State regulations

Ethanolamine (141-43-5)
U.S. - New Jersey - Right to Know Hazardous Substance List

SECTION 16: Other information

Other information : None.
Full text of H-phrases:
Acute Tox. 4 (Dermal) Acute toxicity (dermal) Category 4
Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation:dust,mist) Acute toxicity (inhalation:dust,mist) Category 4
Acute Tox. 4 (Oral) Acute toxicity (oral) Category 4
Aquatic Acute 3 Hazardous to the aquatic environment - Acute Hazard Category 3
Eye Dam. 1 Serious eye damage/eye irritation Category 1
Eye Irrit. 2A Serious eye damage/eye irritation Category 2A
Flam. Liqg. 4 Flammable liquids Category 4
Skin Corr. 1A Skin corrosion/irritation Category 1A
Skin Irrit. 2 Skin corrosion/irritation Category 2
H227 Combustible liquid
H302 Harmful if swallowed
H312 Harmful in contact with skin
H314 Causes severe skin burns and eye damage
H315 Causes skin irritation
H318 Causes serious eye damage
H319 Causes serious eye irritation
H332 Harmful if inhaled
H402 Harmful to aquatic life

SDS US (GHS HazCom 2012)

This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and environmental requirements only. It should not therefore be construed as
guaranteeing any specific property of the product

10/11/2016 EN (English US) SDS ID: ASPECXX-CUD100 77



Cuda Canada No Residue EC Detergent
Fiche de données de sécurité ASPECXX-
CUD100

conforme Federal Register / Vol. 77, No. 58 / Monday, March 26, 2012 / Rules and Regulations
Date d'émission: 05/19/2015 Version: 1.0

SECTION 1: Identification

1.1. Identification

Forme du produit : Mélanges

Nom du produit : Cuda Canada No Residue EC Detergent

Code du produit : ASPECXX-005-CAN

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité
Cuda Canada

25597 130th Avenue

Maple Ridge, BC V4R 1C9 - Canada

T 604-506-3787

1.4. Numéro d’appel d’'urgence
Numéro d'urgence : Infotrac - 800-535-5053

SECTION 2: Hazard(s) identification

21. Classification de la substance ou du mélange
Classification SGH-US

Skin Corr. 1A H314

Eye Dam. 1 H318

Texte intégral des catégories de classification et des mentions H : voir section 16

2.2. Eléments d’étiquetage
Etiquetage GHS-US
Pictogrammes de danger (GHS-US)

L

GHS05
Mention d'avertissement (GHS-US) : Danger
Mentions de danger (GHS-US) : H314 - Provoque des brllures de la peau et des lésions oculaires graves

Conseils de prudence (GHS-US) 1 P260 - Ne pas respirer les brouillards, aérosols
P264 - Se laver vétements, les mains, les avant-bras et le visage soigneusement aprés
manipulation
P280 - Porter un équipement de protection des yeux, un équipement de protection du visage,
des vétements de protection, des gants de protection
P301+P330+P331 - EN CAS D’INGESTION: rincer la bouche. NE PAS faire vomir
P303+P361+P353 - EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux): Enlever
immédiatement tous les vétements contaminés. Rincer la peau a I'eau/Se doucher
P304+P340 - EN CAS D’INHALATION: transporter la personne a I'extérieur et la maintenir
dans une position ou elle peut confortablement respirer
P305+P351+P338 - EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution a 'eau
pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles
peuvent étre facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer
P310 - Appeler immédiatement un médecin, un CENTRE ANTIPOISON
P321 - Traitement spécifique (voir ... sur cette étiquette)
P363 - Laver les vétements contaminés avant réutilisation
P405 - Garder sous clef
P501 - Eliminer le contenu/récipient dans un centre de collecte de déchets dangereux ou
spéciaux, conformément a la réglementation locale, régionale, nationale et/ou internationale

2.3. Autres dangers
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles
2.4. Unknown acute toxicity (GHS US)

Non applicable
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SECTION 3: Composition/information sur les ingrédients

3.1. Substances
Non applicable
3.2 Mélanges
Nom Identificateur de produit % Classification SGH-US
Diethylene Glycol Mono-Butyl Ether (n° CAS) 112-34-5 5-10 Eye Irrit. 2A, H319
Oxirane, Methyl-, Polymer (n° CAS) 9003-11-6 3-5 Skin Irrit. 2, H315
Eye Irrit. 2A, H319
Aquatic Acute 3, H402
Poly(acrylic acid sodium salt) (n° CAS) 9003-04-7 1-3 Eye Irrit. 2A, H319
Ethanolamine (n° CAS) 141-43-5 1-3 Flam. Liq. 4, H227

Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302

Acute Tox. 4 (Dermal), H312
Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation:dust,mist),
H332

Skin Corr. 1A, H314

Eye Dam. 1, H318

Texte intégral des catégories de classification et des mentions H : voir section 16

SECTION 4: Premiers secours

41. Description des premiers secours

Premiers soins général : Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If you feel unwell, seek medical
advice (show the label where possible).

Premiers soins apres inhalation . Transporter la victime a I'extérieur et la maintenir au repos dans une position ou elle peut
confortablement respirer. Appeler immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin.

Premiers soins apres contact avec la peau : Rincer la peau a I'eau/se doucher. Enlever immédiatement les vétements contaminés. Appeler
immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin.

Premiers soins aprés contact oculaire : Rincer avec précaution a I'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la
victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer. Appeler
immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin.

Premiers soins aprés ingestion : Rincer la bouche. NE PAS faire vomir. Appeler immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou
un médecin.

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés

Symptémes/lésions . Provoque des brilures de la peau et des Iésions oculaires graves.

Symptomes/Iésions aprés contact oculaire : Provoque des lésions oculaires graves.

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

SECTION 5: Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

5.1. Moyens d’extinction

Moyens d'extinction appropriés : Foam. Dry powder. Carbon dioxide. Water spray. Sand.

Agents d'extinction non appropriés . Do not use a heavy water stream.

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Danger d'incendie : Liquide et vapeurs extrémement inflammables.

Danger d'explosion 1 May form flammable/explosive vapour-air mixture.

Réactivité : Thermal decomposition generates : Corrosive vapours.

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Instructions de lutte contre l'incendie : Use water spray or fog for cooling exposed containers. Exercise caution when fighting any
chemical fire. Prevent fire fighting water from entering the environment.

Protection en cas d'incendie : Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including respiratory protection.

SECTION 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de déversement accidentel

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence

Mesures générales : Remove ignition sources. Use special care to avoid static electric charges. No open flames. No
smoking.

6.1.1. Pour les non-secouristes

Procédures d’urgence . Evacuate unnecessary personnel.
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6.1.2. Pour les secouristes

Equipement de protection : Equip cleanup crew with proper protection.
Procédures d’urgence . Ventilate area.

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I’environnement

Prevent entry to sewers and public waters. Notify authorities if liquid enters sewers or public waters.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Procédés de nettoyage 1 Soak up spills with inert solids, such as clay or diatomaceous earth as soon as possible.
Recueillir le produit répandu. Stocker a I'écart des autres matiéres.

6.4. Référence a d'autres rubriques

See Heading 8. Exposure controls and personal protection.

SECTION 7: Manutention et stockage

71. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Dangers supplémentaires lors du traitement : Handle empty containers with care because residual vapours are flammable.

Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation : Wash hands and other exposed areas with mild soap and water before eating, drinking or
sans danger smoking and when leaving work. Provide good ventilation in process area to prevent formation

of vapour. No open flames. No smoking. Prendre des mesures de précaution contre les
décharges électrostatiques. Ne pas utiliser d'outils produisant des étincelles. Ne pas respirer
les poussiéres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols. Eviter tout contact avec la substance
au cours de la grossesse/pendant I'allaitement.

Mesures d'hygiéne : Se laver les mains, les avant-bras et le visage soigneusement aprés manipulation.

7.2. Conditions nécessaires pour assurer la sécurité du stockage, tenant compte d’éventuelles incompatibilités

Mesures techniques : Mise a la terre/liaison équipotentielle du récipient et du matériel de réception. Utiliser du
matériel électrique/de ventilation/d’éclairage/... antidéflagrant. Comply with applicable
regulations.

Conditions de stockage : Keep only in the original container in a cool, well ventilated place away from : Keep in fireproof
place. Maintenir le récipient fermé de maniéere étanche.

Produits incompatibles : Strong bases. Strong acids.

Matieres incompatibles . Sources of ignition. Direct sunlight. Heat sources.

SECTION 8: Controles de I’exposition/protection individuelle
8.1. Parametres de controle

Poly(acrylic acid sodium salt) (9003-04-7)
Non applicable

Oxirane, Methyl-, Polymer (9003-11-6)
Non applicable

Diethylene Glycol Mono-Butyl Ether (112-34-5)
ACGIH ACGIH TWA (ppm) 10 ppm

Non applicable

Ethanolamine (141-43-5)

ACGIH ACGIH TWA (ppm) 3 ppm
ACGIH ACGIH STEL (ppm) 6 ppm
ACGIH Remarque (ACGIH) Eye & skin irr
OSHA OSHA PEL (TWA) (mg/m?) 6 mg/m?
OSHA OSHA PEL (TWA) (ppm) 3 ppm

8.2. Controéles de I’exposition

Equipement de protection individuelle : Avoid all unnecessary exposure.

Protection des mains . Porter des gants de protection.

Protection oculaire : Chemical goggles or face shield.

Protection de la peau et du corps : Wear suitable protective clothing.
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Protection des voies respiratoires : Wear appropriate mask.
Autres informations : Do not eat, drink or smoke during use.

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles
Etat physique . Liquide

Couleur . Colourless

Odeur : characteristic

Seuil olfactif : Aucune donnée disponible
pH 117

Point de fusion : Aucune donnée disponible
Point de congélation : Aucune donnée disponible
Point d'ébullition : Aucune donnée disponible
Point d'éclair : >200 °F

Vitesse d'évaporation relative (acétate de : Aucune donnée disponible
butyle=1)

Inflammabilité (solide, gaz) : Liquide et vapeurs extrémement inflammables.
Pression de la vapeur : Aucune donnée disponible
Densité relative de la vapeur a 20 °C : Aucune donnée disponible
Densité relative : Aucune donnée disponible
Masse volumique : 1.03

Solubilité : Aucune donnée disponible
Log Pow : Aucune donnée disponible
Température d'auto-inflammation : Aucune donnée disponible
Température de décomposition : Aucune donnée disponible
Viscosité, cinématique : Aucune donnée disponible
Viscosité, dynamique . Aucune donnée disponible
Limites d'explosivité : Aucune donnée disponible
Propriétés explosives : Aucune donnée disponible
Propriétés comburantes : Aucune donnée disponible
9.2. Autres informations

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

SECTION 10: Stabilité et réactivité
10.1. Réactivité
Thermal decomposition generates : Corrosive vapours.

10.2. Stabilité chimique
Liquide et vapeurs extrémement inflammables. May form flammable/explosive vapour-air mixture.

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses
Not established.

10.4. Conditions a éviter
Direct sunlight. Extremely high or low temperatures. Sparks. Heat. Overheating. Open flame.

10.5. Matieres incompatibles
Strong acids. Strong bases.

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux
fume. Carbon monoxide. Carbon dioxide. May release flammable gases. Thermal decomposition generates : Corrosive vapours.

SECTION 11: Données toxicologiques

11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

Toxicité aigué : Non classé
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Poly(acrylic acid sodium salt) (9003-04-7)

DL50 orale rat

| > 40000 mg/kg (Rat)

Diethylene Glycol Mono-Butyl Ether (112-34-5)

DL50 cutanée lapin

2764 mg/kg de poids corporel (Rabbit; Experimental value; Equivalent or similar to OECD
402)

ATE US (voie cutanée)

2764.000 mg/kg de poids corporel

Ethanolamine (141-43-5)

DL50 orale rat

1720 mg/kg (Rat)

DL50 cutanée lapin

1018 mg/kg (Rabbit)

ATE US (voie orale)

1720.000 mg/kg de poids corporel

ATE US (voie cutanée)

1018.000 mg/kg de poids corporel

ATE US (poussiéres, brouillard)

1.500 mg/l/4h

Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée

Lésions oculaires graveslirritation oculaire

Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée
Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales
Cancérogénicité

Toxicité pour la reproduction

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles
(exposition unique)

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles
(exposition répétée)

Danger par aspiration

Effets néfastes potentiels sur la santé humaine
et symptémes possibles

Symptémes/Iésions aprés contact oculaire

SECTION 12: Données écologiques

12.1. Toxicité

: Provoque des brilures de la peau et des lésions oculaires graves.
pH: 11.7

: Provoque des lésions oculaires graves.
pH: 11.7

: Non classé

: Non classé

: Non classé

: Non classé
: Non classé

: Non classé

: Non classé

: Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification ne sont pas remplis.

: Provoque des lésions oculaires graves.

Poly(acrylic acid sodium salt) (9003-04-7)

CL50 poisson 1

> 100 mg/I (LC50; OECD 203: Fish, Acute Toxicity Test; 96 h; Oryzias latipes)

CES50 Daphnie 1

> 100 mg/l (EC50; OECD 202: Daphnia sp. Acute Immobilisation Test; 48 h; Daphnia magna)

Seuil toxique algues 1

> 100 mg/I (EC50; OECD 201: Alga, Growth Inhibition Test; 72 h; Scenedesmus subspicatus)

Diethylene Glycol Mono-Butyl Ether (112-34-5)

CL50 poisson 1

1300 mg/l (LC50; Equivalent or similar to OECD 203; 96 h; Lepomis macrochirus; Static
system; Fresh water; Experimental value)

CES50 Daphnie 1

4950 mg/l (EC50; Equivalent or similar to OECD 202; 48 h; Daphnia magna; Static system;
Fresh water; Experimental value)

Seuil toxique algues 1

> 100 mg/l (EC50; OECD 201: Alga, Growth Inhibition Test; 96 h; Desmodesmus subspicatus;
Static system; Fresh water; Experimental value)

Ethanolamine (141-43-5)

CL50 poisson 1

150 mg/l (LC50; 96 h; Salmo gairdneri)

CES50 Daphnie 1

140 mg/l (EC50; 24 h)

Seuiil toxique algues 2

35 mg/l (EC50; 72 h)

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

Cuda Canada No Residue EC Detergent

Persistance et dégradabilité

Not established.

Poly(acrylic acid sodium salt) (9003-04-7)

Persistance et dégradabilité

Not readily biodegradable in water.

10/11/2016

FR-CA (Frangais - CA) Id FDS: ASPECXX-CUD100 57




Cuda Canada No Residue EC Detergent
Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme Federal Register / Vol. 77, No. 58 / Monday, March 26, 2012 / Rules and Regulations

Oxirane, Methyl-, Polymer (9003-11-6)
Persistance et dégradabilité \ Not readily biodegradable in water.
Diethylene Glycol Mono-Butyl Ether (112-34-5)
Persistance et dégradabilité \ Readily biodegradable in water. Low potential for adsorption in soil. Photooxidation in the air.
Ethanolamine (141-43-5)
Persistance et dégradabilité Readily biodegradable in water. Biodegradable in the soil.
Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) 0.80 g 0%g substance
Demande chimique en oxygéne (DCO) 1.34 g 0%g substance
DThO 2.49 g O%g substance
DBO (% de DThO) 0.32
12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation
Cuda Canada No Residue EC Detergent
Potentiel de bioaccumulation \ Not established.
Poly(acrylic acid sodium salt) (9003-04-7)
Potentiel de bioaccumulation \ Low potential for bioaccumulation (molecular mass >=700 g/mol).
Oxirane, Methyl-, Polymer (9003-11-6)
Potentiel de bioaccumulation \ Not bioaccumulative.
Diethylene Glycol Mono-Butyl Ether (112-34-5)
Log Pow 1 (Test data; Equivalent or similar to OECD 107; 20 °C)
Potentiel de bioaccumulation Low potential for bioaccumulation (Log Kow < 4).
Ethanolamine (141-43-5)
Log Pow -1.91
Potentiel de bioaccumulation Bioaccumulation: not applicable.
12.4. Mobilité dans le sol
Diethylene Glycol Mono-Butyl Ether (112-34-5)
Tension de surface \ 0.0069 N/m (20 °C)
Ethanolamine (141-43-5)
Tension de surface \ 0.050 N/m
12.5. Autres effets néfastes
Effect on the global warming : No known effects from this product.
GWPmix comment : No known effects from this product.
Autres informations : Eviter le rejet dans I'environnement.

SECTION 13: Données sur I’élimination

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets

Recommandations pour I'élimination des : Dispose in a safe manner in accordance with local/national regulations.
déchets

Indications complémentaires : Handle empty containers with care because residual vapours are flammable.
Ecologie - déchets . Eviter le rejet dans I'environnement.

SECTION 14: Informations relatives au trans

Department of Transportation (DOT)
Conformément aux exigences du DOT
Not regulated

SECTION 15: Informations relatives a la réglementation
15.1. Réglementations fédérales USA
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Poly(acrylic acid sodium salt) (9003-04-7)

Listed on the United States TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) inventory
Oxirane, Methyl-, Polymer (9003-11-6)

Listed on the United States TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) inventory
Diethylene Glycol Mono-Butyl Ether (112-34-5)

Listed on the United States TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) inventory
Loi SARA Section 313, Etats-Unis — 100 % Glycol Ethers
Déclaration des émissions
Ethanolamine (141-43-5)
Listed on the United States TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) inventory

15.2. Réglementations internationales

CANADA
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

Réglementations UE
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

Directives nationales
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

15.3. Réglementations des Etats - USA

Ethanolamine (141-43-5)
U.S. - New Jersey - Right to Know Hazardous Substance List

SECTION 16: Autres informations

Autres informations : Aucun(e).
Textes complet des phrases H:
Acute Tox. 4 (Dermal) Toxicité aigué (par voie cutanée), Catégorie 4
Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation:dust,mist) Toxicité aigué (inhalation:poussiére,brouillard) Catégorie 4
Acute Tox. 4 (Oral) Toxicité aigué (par voie orale), Catégorie 4
Aquatic Acute 3 Dangereux pour le milieu aquatique — Danger aigu, Catégorie 3
Eye Dam. 1 Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire, Catégorie 1
Eye Irrit. 2A Lésions oculaires graveslirritation oculaire, Catégorie 2A
Flam. Liqg. 4 Liquides inflammables, Catégorie 4
Skin Corr. 1A Corrosif/irritant pour la peau, Catégorie 1A
Skin Irrit. 2 Corrosif/irritant pour la peau, Catégorie 2
H227 Liquide combustible
H302 Nocif en cas d'ingestion
H312 Nocif par contact cutané
H314 Provoque des brilures de la peau et des lésions oculaires graves
H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée
H318 Provoque des lésions oculaires graves
H319 Provoque une séveére irritation des yeux
H332 Nocif par inhalation
H402 Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques

FDS US (GHS HazCom 2012)

Ces informations sont basées sur nos connaissances actuelles et décrivent le produit pour les seuls besoins de la santé, de la sécurité et de I'environnement. Elles ne devraient donc pas étre interprétées
comme garantissant une quelconque propriété spécifique du produit
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